

TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

State: OR
 County: DOUGLAS
 UMPQUA NATIONAL FOREST

Opened at: VANCOUVER, WA
 By: Barbara Allen
 Date: 12/20/02

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: _____

Title: _____ Date: _____

Contract Awarded to: FLATHEAD CONTRACTORS LLC Date: 05/28/03

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
Flathead Contractors LLC P O Box 369 Muskogee, OK 74402	5,044,479.30	
Elting, Inc. P. O. Box 366 Clackamas, OR 97015-0366	5,259,830.20	
John L. Jersey & Son, Inc. 7015 NE 42nd Avenue Portland, OR 97218	5,977,111.00	
Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates 1170 Industrial Street P O Box 492335 Redding, CA 96049-2335	6,358,394.20	
Roy E. Ladd, Inc. P O Box 992750 Redding, CA 96099-2750	6,384,242.00	
J A L Construction, Inc. P O Box 6269 Bend, OR 97708-6269	6,527,352.28	
Oregon Mt. Constructors P O Box 397 Weaverville, CA 96093	6,735,974.00	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

State: OR

County: DOUGLAS

UMPQUA NATIONAL FOREST

Opened at: VANCOUVER, WA

By: Barbara Allen

Date: 12/20/02

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
Benge Construction Co. P O Box 886 Tualatin, OR 97062	7,443,443.00	
Nordic Industries, Inc. 1437 Furneaux Road Marysville, CA 95901	7,694,071.00	
Engineer's Estimate	5,598,481.50	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	ALL	555,000.00	555,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		500,000.00	500,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		495,110.80	495,110.80
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		600,000.00	600,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		638,645.50	638,645.50
		J A L Construction, Inc.		450,000.00	450,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		640,000.00	640,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		788,603.70	788,603.70
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		750,000.00	750,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450,000.00	450,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	ALL	73,500.00	73,500.00
		Elting, Inc.		65,000.00	65,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		125,000.00	125,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		98,000.00	98,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		60,000.00	60,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		72,355.00	72,355.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		80,000.00	80,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		54,000.00	54,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		75,000.00	75,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60,000.00	60,000.00
15302	Day	Quality control manager			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	240	150.00	36,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		175.00	42,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		350.00	84,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		315.00	75,600.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		450.00	108,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		452.00	108,480.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		300.00	72,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		280.00	67,200.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		700.00	168,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	96,000.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	ALL	84,000.00	84,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		36,000.00	36,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		90,000.00	90,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		190,000.00	190,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		65,000.00	65,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		106,880.00	106,880.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		140,000.00	140,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		130,000.00	130,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		100,000.00	100,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50,000.00	50,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	ALL	11,000.00	11,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		4,000.00	4,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		10,000.00	10,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		300,003.90	300,003.90
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		5,000.00	5,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		3,000.00	3,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	6,500	6.50	42,250.00
		Elting, Inc.		7.00	45,500.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		4.30	27,950.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		9.00	58,500.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		9.00	58,500.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		10.20	66,300.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		8.00	52,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		10.50	68,250.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		9.00	58,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.00	52,000.00
15709	each	Check dams			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	55	100.00	5,500.00
		Elting, Inc.		60.00	3,300.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		150.00	8,250.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		62.00	3,410.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		100.00	5,500.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		160.00	8,800.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		155.00	8,525.00
		Benge Construction Co.		250.00	13,750.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		150.00	8,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	5,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15711	each	Sediment traps			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	15	75.00	1,125.00
		Elting, Inc.		75.00	1,125.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		78.00	1,170.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		190.00	2,850.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		250.00	3,750.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		50.00	750.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		260.00	3,900.00
		Benge Construction Co.		115.00	1,725.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		125.00	1,875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	3,000.00
15729	ha	Soil stabilization			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	9	3,150.00	28,350.00
		Elting, Inc.		3,000.00	27,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		2,900.00	26,100.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		3,200.00	28,800.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		3,000.00	27,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		3,600.00	32,400.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		3,000.00	27,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		3,100.00	27,900.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		3,000.00	27,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,000.00	27,000.00
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	6700	6.00	40,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		5.50	36,850.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		7.00	46,900.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		6.00	40,200.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		1.00	6,700.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		13.45	90,115.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		5.00	33,500.00
		Benge Construction Co.		8.00	53,600.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		40.00	268,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	33,500.00
20101	ha	Clearing and grubbing			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	15.0	14,000.00	210,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		10,000.00	150,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		20,000.00	300,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		8,000.00	120,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		20,000.00	300,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		11,385.00	170,775.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		8,500.00	127,500.00
		Benge Construction Co.		8,500.00	127,500.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		15,000.00	225,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	150,000.00
20302	m	Removal of guardrail			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	560	7.50	4,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		8.00	4,480.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		7.00	3,920.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		7.50	4,200.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		10.00	5,600.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		8.50	4,760.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		8.00	4,480.00
		Benge Construction Co.		7.00	3,920.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		5.00	2,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	11,200.00
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	258,126	4.55	1,174,473.30
		Elting, Inc.		3.20	826,003.20
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		6.20	1,600,381.20
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		4.55	1,174,473.30
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		5.25	1,355,161.50
		J A L Construction, Inc.		5.28	1,362,905.28
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		6.50	1,677,819.00
		Benge Construction Co.		7.05	1,819,788.30
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		8.50	2,194,071.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.25	1,355,161.50
20410	m	Furrow ditches			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	360	6.00	2,160.00
		Elting, Inc.		8.00	2,880.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		8.00	2,880.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		17.00	6,120.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		10.00	3,600.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		8.50	3,060.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		11.00	3,960.00
		Benge Construction Co.		25.00	9,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		5.00	1,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	9,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20419	m2	Cut slope treatment			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	16,000	0.75	12,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		0.33	5,280.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		0.60	9,600.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		0.70	11,200.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		2.00	32,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		0.40	6,400.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		2.00	32,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		3.00	48,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		0.25	4,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	32,000.00
20501	m	Controlled blast hole			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	4,400	9.50	41,800.00
		Elting, Inc.		10.00	44,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		6.00	26,400.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		14.50	63,800.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		1.00	4,400.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		10.20	44,880.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		12.00	52,800.00
		Benge Construction Co.		10.00	44,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		9.00	39,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12.00	52,800.00
20701	m2	Earthwork geotextile type II-B			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	220	2.00	440.00
		Elting, Inc.		3.00	660.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		1.90	418.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		2.00	440.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		5.00	1,100.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		3.00	660.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		5.00	1,100.00
		Benge Construction Co.		3.00	660.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		5.00	1,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.00	660.00
21101	m2	Roadway obliteration			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	13,000	1.20	15,600.00
		Elting, Inc.		0.66	8,580.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		0.71	9,230.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		1.00	13,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		2.50	32,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		0.60	7,800.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		2.25	29,250.00
		Benge Construction Co.		2.80	36,400.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		1.75	22,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.50	32,500.00
25101	m3	Placed riprap, class 3			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	450	27.00	12,150.00
		Elting, Inc.		28.00	12,600.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		17.00	7,650.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		21.00	9,450.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		60.00	27,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		50.00	22,500.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		40.00	18,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		70.00	31,500.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		40.00	18,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	15,750.00
25107	m	Riprap lined ditch			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	350	18.00	6,300.00
		Elting, Inc.		36.00	12,600.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		24.00	8,400.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		41.00	14,350.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		45.00	15,750.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		22.00	7,700.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		35.00	12,250.00
		Benge Construction Co.		70.00	24,500.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		35.00	12,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	12,250.00
25504	m2	Gabion-faced retaining wall			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	1,400.00	290.00	406,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		400.00	560,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		200.00	280,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		305.00	427,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		295.00	413,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		460.00	644,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		450.00	630,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		470.00	658,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		510.00	714,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		290.00	406,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
26201	m2	Rockery wall			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	140	100.00	14,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		155.00	21,700.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		92.00	12,880.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		170.00	23,800.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		165.00	23,100.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		175.00	24,500.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		200.00	28,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		140.00	19,600.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		150.00	21,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		175.00	24,500.00
30101	t	Aggregate base grading D			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	39,000	12.00	468,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		16.00	624,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		10.48	408,720.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		17.00	663,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		12.00	468,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		12.68	494,520.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		15.75	614,250.00
		Benge Construction Co.		15.65	610,350.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		16.00	624,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	585,000.00
30802	t	Roadway aggregate method 2			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	2,600	12.00	31,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		15.00	39,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		15.00	39,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		13.50	35,100.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		15.00	39,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		12.68	32,968.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		18.00	46,800.00
		Benge Construction Co.		17.50	45,500.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		15.00	39,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12.00	31,200.00
30901	t	Emulsified asphalt treated aggregate base grading D			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	13,000	13.25	172,250.00
		Elting, Inc.		28.00	364,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		31.00	403,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		32.35	420,550.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		32.50	422,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		36.55	475,150.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		32.35	420,550.00
		Benge Construction Co.		29.00	377,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		22.00	286,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.50	201,500.00
30904	t	Emulsified asphalt grade CSS-1			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	125	225.00	28,125.00
		Elting, Inc.		230.00	28,750.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		220.00	27,500.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		265.00	33,125.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		300.00	37,500.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		300.00	37,500.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		265.00	33,125.00
		Benge Construction Co.		285.00	35,625.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		265.00	33,125.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		210.00	26,250.00
40101	t	Hot asphalt concrete pavement class B, grading C, type I pavement smoothness			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	14,000	26.75	374,500.00
		Elting, Inc.		33.50	469,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		34.00	476,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		35.35	494,900.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		35.50	497,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		39.95	559,300.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		35.35	494,900.00
		Benge Construction Co.		38.00	532,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		36.00	504,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	490,000.00
40103	t	Asphalt cement grade SHRP PG 64-22			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	820.0	250.00	205,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		260.00	213,200.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		311.00	255,020.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		315.00	258,300.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		315.00	258,300.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		355.00	291,100.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		315.00	258,300.00
		Benge Construction Co.		340.00	278,800.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		315.00	258,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		240.00	196,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
40104	t	Mineral filler (hydrated lime)			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	140	165.00	23,100.00
		Elting, Inc.		156.00	21,840.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		170.00	23,800.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		177.00	24,780.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		200.00	28,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		200.00	28,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		177.00	24,780.00
		Benge Construction Co.		190.00	26,600.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		180.00	25,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	16,800.00
41201	t	Tack coat grade CSS-1			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	15	255.00	3,825.00
		Elting, Inc.		266.00	3,990.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		275.00	4,125.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		275.00	4,125.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		300.00	4,500.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		311.00	4,665.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		275.00	4,125.00
		Benge Construction Co.		295.00	4,425.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		275.00	4,125.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	3,750.00
60201 A	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	210	90.00	18,900.00
		Elting, Inc.		116.00	24,360.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		99.00	20,790.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		155.00	32,550.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		175.00	36,750.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		100.00	21,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		135.00	28,350.00
		Benge Construction Co.		170.00	35,700.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		100.00	21,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	18,900.00
60201 B	m	600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	540	105.00	56,700.00
		Elting, Inc.		126.00	68,040.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		95.00	51,300.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		190.00	102,600.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		250.00	135,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		120.00	64,800.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		155.00	83,700.00
		Benge Construction Co.		200.00	108,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		120.00	64,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	64,800.00
60201 C	m	900 millimeter pipe culvert			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	21	150.00	3,150.00
		Elting, Inc.		136.00	2,856.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		188.00	3,948.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		300.00	6,300.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		375.00	7,875.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		230.00	4,830.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		235.00	4,935.00
		Benge Construction Co.		245.00	5,145.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		270.00	5,670.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	3,360.00
60201 D	m	1200 millimeter pipe culvert			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	24	275.00	6,600.00
		Elting, Inc.		226.00	5,424.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		215.00	5,160.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		350.00	8,400.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		400.00	9,600.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		339.00	8,136.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		300.00	7,200.00
		Benge Construction Co.		290.00	6,960.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		360.00	8,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	4,800.00
60201 E	m	1500 millimeter pipe culvert			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	21	380.00	7,980.00
		Elting, Inc.		366.00	7,686.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		300.00	6,300.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		480.00	10,080.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		450.00	9,450.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		570.00	11,970.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		500.00	10,500.00
		Benge Construction Co.		500.00	10,500.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		600.00	12,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	8,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60404	each	Catch basin, 600 millimeter culvert			
	Flathead Contractors LLC		9	1,200.00	10,800.00
	Elting, Inc.			1,800.00	16,200.00
	John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.			1,500.00	13,500.00
	Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates			2,800.00	25,200.00
	Roy E. Ladd, Inc.			2,500.00	22,500.00
	J A L Construction, Inc.			2,145.00	19,305.00
	Oregon Mt. Constructors			2,000.00	18,000.00
	Benge Construction Co.			2,200.00	19,800.00
	Nordic Industries, Inc.			2,500.00	22,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			4,000.00	36,000.00
60502	m	Standard underdrain system			
	Flathead Contractors LLC		230	75.00	17,250.00
	Elting, Inc.			66.00	15,180.00
	John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.			60.00	13,800.00
	Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates			95.00	21,850.00
	Roy E. Ladd, Inc.			75.00	17,250.00
	J A L Construction, Inc.			74.00	17,020.00
	Oregon Mt. Constructors			100.00	23,000.00
	Benge Construction Co.			100.00	23,000.00
	Nordic Industries, Inc.			120.00	27,600.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			75.00	17,250.00
60802	m	Paved waterway type V			
	Flathead Contractors LLC		50	65.00	3,250.00
	Elting, Inc.			220.00	11,000.00
	John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.			50.00	2,500.00
	Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates			65.00	3,250.00
	Roy E. Ladd, Inc.			100.00	5,000.00
	J A L Construction, Inc.			73.50	3,675.00
	Oregon Mt. Constructors			65.00	3,250.00
	Benge Construction Co.			70.00	3,500.00
	Nordic Industries, Inc.			60.00	3,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			40.00	2,000.00
60901	m	Portland cement concrete curb, 150 millimeter depth			
	Flathead Contractors LLC		900	15.50	13,950.00
	Elting, Inc.			44.00	39,600.00
	John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.			20.00	18,000.00
	Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates			20.00	18,000.00
	Roy E. Ladd, Inc.			25.00	22,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		22.60	20,340.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		20.50	18,450.00
		Benge Construction Co.		21.50	19,350.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		25.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	36,000.00
60902	m	Portland cement concrete curb and gutter, 175 millimeter depth			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	850	52.00	44,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		45.00	38,250.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		37.00	31,450.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		35.00	29,750.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		40.00	34,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		40.00	34,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		36.00	30,600.00
		Benge Construction Co.		37.50	31,875.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		42.00	35,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	51,000.00
61101	LPSM	Water system			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	ALL	48,000.00	48,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		22,500.00	22,500.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		61,000.00	61,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		30,000.00	30,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		65,000.00	65,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		60,000.00	60,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		15,000.00	15,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		63,000.00	63,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		30,000.00	30,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,000.00	3,000.00
61102	m	50 millimeter waterline , polyvinyl chloride (pvc)			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	320	14.00	4,480.00
		Elting, Inc.		26.00	8,320.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		27.00	8,640.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		20.00	6,400.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		35.00	11,200.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		40.00	12,800.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		30.00	9,600.00
		Benge Construction Co.		15.00	4,800.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		40.00	12,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	8,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61103	m	300 millimeter encasement pipe			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	350	60.00	21,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		56.00	19,600.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		82.00	28,700.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		80.00	28,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		85.00	29,750.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		104.00	36,400.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		50.00	17,500.00
		Benge Construction Co.		100.00	35,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		100.00	35,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	26,250.00
61501	m2	Portland cement concrete sidewalk			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	750	45.00	33,750.00
		Elting, Inc.		60.00	45,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		60.00	45,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		54.00	40,500.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		55.00	41,250.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		71.00	53,250.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		55.00	41,250.00
		Benge Construction Co.		67.00	50,250.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		60.00	45,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	30,000.00
61701	m	Guardrail system G4, type I, class A (wood posts)			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	2,950.00	40.00	118,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		42.00	123,900.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		35.00	103,250.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		40.00	118,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		40.00	118,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		44.90	132,455.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		42.00	123,900.00
		Benge Construction Co.		43.00	126,850.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		45.00	132,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	132,750.00
61702 A	each	Terminal section type G4-BAT			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	2	1,650.00	3,300.00
		Elting, Inc.		1,750.00	3,500.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		1,650.00	3,300.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		1,650.00	3,300.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		2,000.00	4,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		1,865.00	3,730.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		1,800.00	3,600.00
		Benge Construction Co.		1,800.00	3,600.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		825.00	1,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	3,000.00
61702 B	each	Terminal section type flared			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	11	1,375.00	15,125.00
		Elting, Inc.		1,500.00	16,500.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		1,500.00	16,500.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		1,375.00	15,125.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		1,500.00	16,500.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		1,554.00	17,094.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		1,400.00	15,400.00
		Benge Construction Co.		1,500.00	16,500.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		1,600.00	17,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	14,300.00
61703	m	Removing and resetting guardrail			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	185	24.00	4,440.00
		Elting, Inc.		26.00	4,810.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		24.00	4,440.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		24.00	4,440.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		25.00	4,625.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		27.20	5,032.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		25.00	4,625.00
		Benge Construction Co.		26.00	4,810.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		12.00	2,220.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	5,550.00
61901	m	Fence, wire, type 2			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	1,800	12.00	21,600.00
		Elting, Inc.		13.50	24,300.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		9.50	17,100.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		12.00	21,600.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		15.00	27,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		13.56	24,408.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		15.00	27,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		13.00	23,400.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		11.00	19,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	18,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61902 A	each	Gate type 2, 2.4 meter width			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	1	200.00	200.00
		Elting, Inc.		700.00	700.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		650.00	650.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		650.00	650.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		650.00	650.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		734.00	734.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		150.00	150.00
		Benge Construction Co.		700.00	700.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		400.00	400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	100.00
61902 B	each	Gate type 2, 5.5 meter width			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	2	300.00	600.00
		Elting, Inc.		1,250.00	2,500.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		1,000.00	2,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		850.00	1,700.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		800.00	1,600.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		1,130.00	2,260.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		175.00	350.00
		Benge Construction Co.		1,000.00	2,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		500.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	300.00
61902 C	each	Gate, single, tubular steel, 5.5 meter width			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	6	600.00	3,600.00
		Elting, Inc.		1,000.00	6,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		850.00	5,100.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		1,000.00	6,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		1,500.00	9,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		961.00	5,766.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		1,200.00	7,200.00
		Benge Construction Co.		900.00	5,400.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		1,000.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	3,000.00
62101	each	Monument			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	120	67.00	8,040.00
		Elting, Inc.		110.00	13,200.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		83.00	9,960.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		135.00	16,200.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		75.00	9,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		68.00	8,160.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		50.00	6,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		70.00	8,400.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		70.00	8,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	4,800.00
62201A	hour	Grader, motor, 110 kW minimum			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	80	90.00	7,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		95.00	7,600.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		100.00	8,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		120.00	9,600.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		115.00	9,200.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		90.00	7,200.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		120.00	9,600.00
		Benge Construction Co.		100.00	8,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		100.00	8,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	8,000.00
62201B	hour	Hydraulic excavator, crawler mounted, 1.1 m3 minimum capacity			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	80	110.00	8,800.00
		Elting, Inc.		100.00	8,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		100.00	8,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		122.00	9,760.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		135.00	10,800.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		109.00	8,720.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		140.00	11,200.00
		Benge Construction Co.		125.00	10,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		110.00	8,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		125.00	10,000.00
62201C	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	80	80.00	6,400.00
		Elting, Inc.		75.00	6,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		70.00	5,600.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		69.00	5,520.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		100.00	8,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		79.00	6,320.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		125.00	10,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		75.00	6,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		80.00	6,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	7,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62201D	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	80	65.00	5,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		60.00	4,800.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		60.00	4,800.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		70.00	5,600.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		75.00	6,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		65.00	5,200.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		70.00	5,600.00
		Benge Construction Co.		60.00	4,800.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		65.00	5,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	6,400.00
62301	hour	General labor			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	80	40.00	3,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		40.00	3,200.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		39.00	3,120.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		38.00	3,040.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		50.00	4,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		45.00	3,600.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		45.00	3,600.00
		Benge Construction Co.		40.00	3,200.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		40.00	3,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	3,200.00
62406	m3	Placing conserved topsoil , abandoned road			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	8,000	3.00	24,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		3.00	24,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		5.00	40,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		2.50	20,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		12.00	96,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		7.30	58,400.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		6.00	48,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		5.80	46,400.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		4.00	32,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	48,000.00
62407	m2	Placing conserved topsoil , mainline			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	30,000	0.70	21,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		1.25	37,500.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		1.25	37,500.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		1.00	30,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		2.25	67,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		2.82	84,600.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		1.00	30,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		2.00	60,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		1.00	30,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1.25	37,500.00
63302	m2	Sign installation			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	13.00	400.00	5,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		225.00	2,925.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		145.00	1,885.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		325.00	4,225.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		300.00	3,900.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		430.00	5,590.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		300.00	3,900.00
		Benge Construction Co.		200.00	2,600.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		375.00	4,875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	3,900.00
63308	each	Removing and resetting signs			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	6	150.00	900.00
		Elting, Inc.		175.00	1,050.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		150.00	900.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		300.00	1,800.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		300.00	1,800.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		316.00	1,896.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		180.00	1,080.00
		Benge Construction Co.		300.00	1,800.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		275.00	1,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	1,800.00
63401 A	m	Pavement markings type B, broken yellow			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	1,900	0.18	342.00
		Elting, Inc.		0.15	285.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		0.13	247.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		0.14	266.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		0.25	475.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		0.16	304.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		0.20	380.00
		Benge Construction Co.		0.15	285.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		0.20	380.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.50	950.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63401 B	m	Pavement markings type B, solid yellow			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	17,300	0.18	3,114.00
		Elting, Inc.		0.17	2,941.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		0.16	2,768.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		0.16	2,768.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		0.20	3,460.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		0.18	3,114.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		0.30	5,190.00
		Benge Construction Co.		0.17	2,941.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		0.30	5,190.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.50	8,650.00
63401 C	m	Pavement markings type B, solid white			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	18,500	0.18	3,330.00
		Elting, Inc.		0.17	3,145.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		0.16	2,960.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		0.16	2,960.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		0.20	3,700.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		0.18	3,330.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		0.30	5,550.00
		Benge Construction Co.		0.17	3,145.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		0.30	5,550.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.50	9,250.00
63505	each	Barricade type I			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	50	50.00	2,500.00
		Elting, Inc.		55.00	2,750.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		24.00	1,200.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		45.00	2,250.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		65.00	3,250.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		35.00	1,750.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		60.00	3,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		60.00	3,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		40.00	2,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	2,500.00
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	100	20.00	2,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		27.50	2,750.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		13.00	1,300.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		22.00	2,200.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		25.00	2,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		20.00	2,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		22.00	2,200.00
		Benge Construction Co.		15.00	1,500.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		20.00	2,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	2,000.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	50.00	165.00	8,250.00
		Elting, Inc.		176.00	8,800.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		120.00	6,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		325.00	16,250.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		150.00	7,500.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		150.00	7,500.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		300.00	15,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		180.00	9,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		175.00	8,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	12,500.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	4,000	43.00	172,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		43.00	172,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		43.00	172,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		43.00	172,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		43.00	172,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		43.00	172,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		43.00	172,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		43.00	172,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		43.00	172,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		43.00	172,000.00
63510	hour	Pilot car			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	400	46.50	18,600.00
		Elting, Inc.		55.00	22,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		35.00	14,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		41.00	16,400.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		45.00	18,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		57.50	23,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		60.00	24,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		55.00	22,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		50.00	20,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	16,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)
 Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	300	50.00	15,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		60.00	18,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		54.00	16,200.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		70.00	21,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		85.00	25,500.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		57.40	17,220.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		80.00	24,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		60.00	18,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		75.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	22,500.00
63512	m	Moving temporary concrete barrier			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	300	10.00	3,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		18.50	5,550.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		12.00	3,600.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		14.00	4,200.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		10.00	3,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		12.00	3,600.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		20.00	6,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		8.00	2,400.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		30.00	9,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	6,000.00
63514	m	Temporary pavement markings			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	9,100	0.30	2,730.00
		Elting, Inc.		0.15	1,365.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		0.60	5,460.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		0.43	3,913.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		1.00	9,100.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		1.50	13,650.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		1.00	9,100.00
		Benge Construction Co.		0.10	910.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		1.00	9,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1.00	9,100.00
63520	each	Vertical panel (back to back)			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	70	50.00	3,500.00
		Elting, Inc.		135.00	9,450.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		55.00	3,850.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		55.00	3,850.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		75.00	5,250.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		60.00	4,200.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		50.00	3,500.00
		Benge Construction Co.		40.00	2,800.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		40.00	2,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	8,400.00
63521A	each	Warning light type A			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	15	30.00	450.00
		Elting, Inc.		125.00	1,875.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		50.00	750.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		18.00	270.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		50.00	750.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		200.00	3,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		25.00	375.00
		Benge Construction Co.		300.00	4,500.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		30.00	450.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	300.00
63521B	each	Warning light type C			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	75	30.00	2,250.00
		Elting, Inc.		100.00	7,500.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		40.00	3,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		24.00	1,800.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		60.00	4,500.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		40.00	3,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		25.00	1,875.00
		Benge Construction Co.		30.00	2,250.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		30.00	2,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	1,500.00
63531	m	Temporary fence, plastic			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	1,200	6.00	7,200.00
		Elting, Inc.		4.40	5,280.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		3.80	4,560.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		5.50	6,600.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		15.00	18,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		2.50	3,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		8.00	9,600.00
		Benge Construction Co.		4.50	5,400.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		12.00	14,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.00	8,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63540	LPSM	Temporary traffic control during non-work hours			
	Flathead Contractors LLC		ALL	20,000.00	20,000.00
	Elting, Inc.			15,000.00	15,000.00
	John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.			10,608.00	10,608.00
	Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates			25,000.00	25,000.00
	Roy E. Ladd, Inc.			25,000.00	25,000.00
	J A L Construction, Inc.			20,000.00	20,000.00
	Oregon Mt. Constructors			80,000.00	80,000.00
	Benge Construction Co.			70,000.00	70,000.00
	Nordic Industries, Inc.			25,000.00	25,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			20,000.00	20,000.00
63560	day	Traffic and safety supervisor			
	Flathead Contractors LLC		240	150.00	36,000.00
	Elting, Inc.			300.00	72,000.00
	John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.			280.00	67,200.00
	Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates			325.00	78,000.00
	Roy E. Ladd, Inc.			350.00	84,000.00
	J A L Construction, Inc.			728.00	174,720.00
	Oregon Mt. Constructors			300.00	72,000.00
	Benge Construction Co.			540.00	129,600.00
	Nordic Industries, Inc.			350.00	84,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			350.00	84,000.00
63606 A	m	Conduit, 50 millimeter, pvc			
	Flathead Contractors LLC		4,400	8.00	35,200.00
	Elting, Inc.			8.00	35,200.00
	John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.			26.70	117,480.00
	Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates			9.50	41,800.00
	Roy E. Ladd, Inc.			14.00	61,600.00
	J A L Construction, Inc.			11.00	48,400.00
	Oregon Mt. Constructors			5.00	22,000.00
	Benge Construction Co.			27.00	118,800.00
	Nordic Industries, Inc.			15.00	66,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			9.00	39,600.00
63606 B	m	Conduit, 100 millimeter, pvc			
	Flathead Contractors LLC		4,600	9.00	41,400.00
	Elting, Inc.			10.00	46,000.00
	John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.			29.80	137,080.00
	Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates			23.50	108,100.00
	Roy E. Ladd, Inc.			20.00	92,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		J A L Construction, Inc.		13.00	59,800.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		6.00	27,600.00
		Benge Construction Co.		30.00	138,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		16.00	73,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		13.00	59,800.00
63610	each	Pull box			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	18	1,800.00	32,400.00
		Elting, Inc.		2,000.00	36,000.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		250.00	4,500.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		250.00	4,500.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		2,500.00	45,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		2,500.00	45,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		2,500.00	45,000.00
		Benge Construction Co.		2,200.00	39,600.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		2,000.00	36,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,000.00	54,000.00
63611	each	Relocate electrical cable			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	2	2,500.00	5,000.00
		Elting, Inc.		950.00	1,900.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		2,500.00	5,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		2,000.00	4,000.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		3,500.00	7,000.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		2,000.00	4,000.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		3,250.00	6,500.00
		Benge Construction Co.		1,500.00	3,000.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		1,500.00	3,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	2,000.00
67501A	each	Mailbox support (single)			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	5	150.00	750.00
		Elting, Inc.		300.00	1,500.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		200.00	1,000.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		220.00	1,100.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		250.00	1,250.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		250.00	1,250.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		350.00	1,750.00
		Benge Construction Co.		225.00	1,125.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		200.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	750.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/23/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: OR PFH 16-1(5)

Project Name: CANYONVILLE - TRAIL HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
67501B	each	Mailbox support (multiple)			
		Flathead Contractors LLC	2	300.00	600.00
		Elting, Inc.		350.00	700.00
		John L. Jersey & Son, Inc.		375.00	750.00
		Stimpel-Wiebelhaus Associates		325.00	650.00
		Roy E. Ladd, Inc.		300.00	600.00
		J A L Construction, Inc.		300.00	600.00
		Oregon Mt. Constructors		450.00	900.00
		Benge Construction Co.		325.00	650.00
		Nordic Industries, Inc.		300.00	600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	600.00